MEMBER BONUSES 
10.1 The Parties agree that the amounts credited in the books of HLK 

Co-op to the names of the HLK Members and Past Members 
under the postponed bonus payment fund (Uitgestelde 
Bonusbetalingsfonds), but in aggregate amounting to not more 
than R110,094,326 (one hundred and ten million ninety-four 
thousand three hundred and twenty-six Rand) will be dealt with 
as set out in this clause 10, read with clauses 11, 12, 13 and 14, 
below. 

hundred and eleven million five hundred and seventy-
one thousand five hundred and thirty-two Rand) 
(“Member Bonuses”); and 

14.1.2 the share capital of the HLK Members and Past 
Members, but in aggregate amounting to no more 
than R272,303,904 (two hundred and seventy-two 
million three hundred and three thousand nine 
hundred and four Rand) (“Member Share Capital”); 

will be dealt with as set out in clause 14.2 below. 
14.2   Subject to the remaining provisions of this clause 14 as well 

as the provisions of clauses 15 (early payment requests), 16 
(guarantee by SSK), 21 (petroleum retail assets) and 31.6

[...]

to SSK immediately on the purchase thereof by SSK with effect 
from the Conversion Date. 

11.5 The aggregate purchase price for the HLK PL Shares will be the 
amount of the issued share capital of HLK Co-op on the Signature 
Date but subject to a maximum of R268,423,000 (two hundred 
and sixty-eight million four hundred and twenty-three thousand 
Rand) (and further subject to downward adjustment in 
accordance with the provisions of clause 12 below), and will be 
payable by SSK to HLK PL Shareholders, subject to the provisions 
of clause 11.8 below, over a period of 10 (ten) years with effect

[...]

will have any further claim against HLK Co-op or HLK PL or 
SSK in respect of the payments contemplated in clause 14.2 
above. 

14.4 Should: 
14.4.1 the Conversion Date Financial Statements indicate 

the NAV of HLK Co-op on the Conversion Date to have 
been less than R325,000,000 (three hundred and 
twenty-five million Rand) (“the Final Threshold 
Value”); and/or 

14.4.2 any event or circumstance occur or manifest during 
the period between the Conversion Date and the 
Closing Date which (i) had that event or circumstance 
existed or manifested on the Conversion Date would

[...]

12.1 The provisions of this clause 12 will be applicable should: 
12.1.1 the Conversion Date Financial Statements indicate the NAV  

on the Conversion Date to have been less than R295,240,000 
(two hundred and ninety-million two hundred and forty 
thousand Rand) (“2025 Threshold Value”) or is less than 
R324,764,000 (three hundred and twenty-four million seven 
hundred and sixty-four thousand Rand) (“2026 Threshold 
Value”), as the case may be, i.e. with reference to the 
financial year within which the Conversion Date occurs; 
provided however that if the Conversion does not occur on a 
financial year end (i.e., for example between 28 February

[...]

determined by SSK; 

… . 

will be calculated by adjusting the 2025 Threshold Value upwards 
by applying a rate equal to 10% (ten percent) pro rata over the 
period between 28 February 2025 and 31 July 2025, resulting in a 
Final Threshold Value of  R307,541,666 (three hundred and seven 
million five hundred and forty-one thousand six hundred and sixty-
six Rand). 

12.3 In the foregoing circumstances, the (i) HLK PL Bonus Claim (as 
defined in clause 10.3 above); and (ii) the Sale Share Purchase 
Price; and accordingly the amounts payable in terms of clauses 
10.3.2 and 11.5 respectively; must and will be reduced

[...]

12.5.2 no HLK PL Bonus Claim and Sale Share Purchase Price will be paid 
or be payable to the extent that it may be calculated on the basis 
that aggregate HLK PL Bonus Claims and/or the Sale Share 
Purchase Price exceed the amounts of respectively 
R110,094,326 (one hundred and ten million ninety-four 
thousand three hundred and twenty-six Rand)  and 
R268,423,000 (two hundred and sixty-eight million four hundred 
and twenty-three thousand Rand) whether due to the NAV 
exceeding the Final Threshold Value at any time or for any other 
reason. 

15.  EARLY PAYMENT REQUESTS 
15.1 The provisions of this clause 15 will apply in the event of 

(each an “Early Payment Event”): 
15.1.1 the death of a HLK Member or a Conversion Date HLK

[...]

15.4.1 the reference point will be the Audited AFS for the 
financial year immediately preceding the date of 
calculation; and 

15.4.2 the following threshold values will apply in relation to 
the relevant Audited AFS contemplated in clause 15.4.1 
above: 

15.4.2.1 R268,400,000 (two hundred and sixty-eight million 
four hundred thousand Rand) (“the 2024 Threshold 
Value”) in respect of approved Early Payment 

13.3 No Early Payment Request will be considered or approved during 
the period from the Signature Date to the Closing Date (both days 
included). After the Closing Date Early Payment Requests will be